

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI**

RURAL COMMUNITY WORKERS ALLIANCE  
and JANE DOE,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

SMITHFIELD FOODS, INC. and SMITHFIELD  
FRESH MEATS CORP.,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 5:20-cv-06063-DGK

**PLAINTIFFS' SUGGESTIONS IN OPPOSITION TO SMITHFIELD'S EMERGENCY  
MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 3**

**III. ARGUMENT ..... 5**

**A. The Court Should Not Exercise Its Discretion to Apply the Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine Where the Relevant Federal Guidance Has Already Been Issued and the Only Question Is Its Enforcement, Which OSHA Has Disclaimed. .... 5**

**1. Plaintiffs’ Claims Do Not Involve OSHA Expertise..... 6**

**2. There Are No Relevant OSHA Proceedings. .... 7**

**B. The Court Should Not Exercise Its Discretion to Defer to State and County Health Departments That Expressly Embrace the Same CDC Guidance Plaintiffs Seek to Enforce. .... 11**

**IV. CONCLUSION ..... 15**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages(s)</b>
<i>Alpharma, Inc. v. Pennfield Oil Co.</i> , 411 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2005).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Bilden v. United Equitable Ins. Co.</i> , 921 F.2d 822 (8th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Cameron v. Bouchard</i> , No. CV 20-10949, 2020 WL 1929876 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 17, 2020).....	11
<i>Caranchini v. Kozeny &amp; McCubbin, LLC</i> , No. 4:11-CV-0464-DGK, 2011 WL 5921364 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 28, 2011).....	13
<i>Cleveland Hous. Renewal Project v. Deutsche Bank Tr. Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Doe v. McCulloch</i> , 835 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Esshaki v. Whitmer</i> , No. 2:20-CV-10831-TGB, 2020 WL 1910154 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 20, 2020).....	10
<i>Fraihat v. U.S. Immigration &amp; Customs Enf't</i> , No. EDCV191546JGBSHKX, 2020 WL 1932570 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 20, 2020).....	10
<i>Heartland Hosp. v. Stangler</i> , 792 F. Supp. 670 (W.D. Mo. 1992).....	13
<i>Illinois Pub. Interest Research Grp. v. PMC, Inc. Through PMC Specialties Grp.</i> , 835 F. Supp. 1070 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	7
<i>Jackson v. City of Blue Springs</i> , 904 S.W.2d 324 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995).....	13
<i>K.C. 1986 Ltd. P'ship v. Reade Mfg.</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 1143 (W.D. Mo. 1998).....	13
<i>Marshall v. Daniel Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 563 F.2d 707 (5th Cir. 1977).....	9
<i>Melahn v. Pennock Ins., Inc.</i> , 965 F.2d 1497 (8th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Meredith v. City of Winter Haven</i> , 320 U.S. 228 (1943).....	12
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Tamara Foods, Inc.</i> , 692 F.2d 1171 (8th Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Metro. Water Reclamation Dist. of Greater Chi.</i> , No. 11-02937, 2016 WL 1298124 (N.D.Ill. Apr. 20, 2016).....	7
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	13
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	12

<i>Reich v. Dayton Tire, a Div. of Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 853 F. Supp. 376 (W.D. Okla. 1994).....	9
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993).....	5
<i>Ryan v. Chemlawn Corp.</i> , 935 F.2d 129 (7th Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Scheurich v. Sw. Missouri Light Co.</i> , 84 S.W. 1003 (Mo. Ct. App. 1905).....	1
<i>Segedie v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 14-CV-5029 NSR, 2015 WL 2168374 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 2015).....	7
<i>Smith v. W. Elec. Co.</i> , 643 S.W.2d 10 (Mo. Ct. App. 1982).....	2, 6
<i>Steel Institute of New York v. City of New York</i> , 716 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>United States v. Morros</i> , 268 F.3d 695 (9th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Univ. of Maryland at Baltimore v. Peat Marwick Main &amp; Co.</i> , 923 F.2d 265 (3d Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Marshall</i> , 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	6
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Marshall</i> , 445 U.S. 1 (1980).....	9
<i>Wolfson v. Mutual Benefit Life Ins.</i> , 51 F.3d 141 (8th Cir. 1995).....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 653(b)(4).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 658(a).....	8
29 U.S.C. § 658(c).....	9
29 U.S.C. § 659(c).....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Missouri v. The People’s Republic of China</i> , No. 20-99, Compl., Dkt. No. 1 (E.D. Mo.).....	14
<i>UFCW v. USDA</i> , No. 19-2660, Dkt. No. 16 (D. Minn.).....	10
<i>UFCW v. USDA</i> , No. 19-2660, Dkt. No. 24 (D. Minn.).....	10
